

Board Report

Los Angeles County
Metropolitan Transportation
Authority
One Gateway Plaza
3rd Floor Board Room
Los Angeles, CA

File #: 2018-0352, File Type: Contract Agenda Number: 58.

REGULAR BOARD MEETING JUNE 28, 2018

SUBJECT: WEST SANTA ANA BRANCH TRANSIT CORRIDOR

ACTION: APPROVE RECOMMENDATIONS

RECOMMENDATION

AUTHORIZE the Chief Executive Officer to execute:

- A. Modification No. 2 to Contract No. AE5999300 with WSP USA Inc. for technical services for the evaluation of the two northern alignments in the Draft Environmental Impact Statement/Environmental Impact Report in the amount of \$2,760,752, increasing the total contract value to \$12,405,244; and
- B. Modification No. 1 to Contract No. PS2492300 with Arellano Associates for outreach support for the augmented Community Participation Program as part of the evaluation of the two northern alignments in the Draft EIS/EIR in the amount of \$429,310, increasing the total contract value to \$922,203.

ISSUE

Board action is requested in order to execute the contract modifications for technical services and outreach support to proceed with the environmental analysis and remain on schedule per the Measure M groundbreaking date of Fiscal Year (FY) 2022.

BACKGROUND

The WSAB Project is a proposed light rail transit (LRT) line that would extend approximately 20 miles from downtown Los Angeles through southeast Los Angeles County (LA County). South of downtown Los Angeles, a single alignment has been identified following existing right-of-way parallel to the Blue Line owned by Union Pacific, then along Randolph Avenue in the City of Huntington Park using Metro owned right-of-way (ROW), then following the San Pedro Subdivision Branch (owned by Port of Los Angeles and Port of Long Beach), to the eight-mile, Metro-owned, abandoned Pacific Electric ROW to the southern terminus in the City of Artesia. The WSAB Project would traverse a highly populated area, with high numbers of low-income and heavily transit-dependent residents. A primary goal of the Project is to improve mobility by connecting the communities of southeast LA County with the Metro rail network.

On May 24, 2018, the Board authorized carrying forward into the Draft Environmental Impact Statement/Environmental Impact Report (EIS/EIR) Concept E - Union Station via Alameda Underground and Concept G - Downtown Transit Core Underground. During the item discussion, Director Fasana asked that the environmental document evaluate the feasibility and need to have four (4)-car platforms. The Board deferred action to the June meeting on the recommended contract modifications which would authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute Contract Modification No. 2 to WSP USA Inc. for technical services and Contract Modification No. 1 to Arellano Associates for outreach support.

DISCUSSION

Technical Services Contract Modification No. 2

The execution of Contract Modification No. 2 will allow the contractor to conduct additional analysis to the northern alignments, advance design work, update the technical reports to reflect the approved northern alignments evaluations, and complete the environmental document. This work will also address the additional analysis required in response to Director Fasana's motion.

Outreach Services Contract Modification No. 1

The execution of Contract Modification No. 1 will allow the outreach contractor to continue implementing focused outreach services to the corridor communities in support of the environmental document.

DETERMINATION OF SAFETY IMPACT

These actions will not have any impact on the safety of our customers and/or employees because this Project is at the study phase and no capital or operational impacts result from these Board actions.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

The FY 2017-18 budget includes \$4,507,640 in Cost Center 4370 (Systemwide Team 3), Project 460201 (WSAB Corridor Admin) for professional services. Since this is a multi-year contract, the Cost Center Manager and Chief Planning Officer will be responsible for budgeting in future years.

Impact to Budget

The funding for this Project is from Measure R 35% and SB1 Local Partnership fund. As these funds are earmarked for the WSAB Transit Corridor project, they are not eligible for Metro bus and rail capital and operating expenditures.

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED

The Board could decide not to approve the recommended contract modifications. This alternative is not recommended, as this would impact the Project's environmental clearance schedule and would

delay the technical work required on the approved northern alignments and the planned updated scoping meetings to be held in summer 2018.

NEXT STEPS

Upon Board approval, staff will execute the contract modifications with WSP for technical services and with Arellano Associates for outreach support services to continue to perform the necessary environmental analyses and outreach to complete the Draft EIS/EIR.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A-1 - Procurement Summary AE5999300

Attachment A-2 - Procurement Summary PS2492300

Attachment B-1 - Contract Modification/Change Order Log AE5999300

Attachment B-2 - Contract Modification/Change Order Log PS2492300

Attachment C-1 - DEOD Summary for A-1

Attachment C-2 - DEOD Summary for A-2

Prepared by: Teresa Wong, Senior Manager, Countywide Planning & Development, (213) 922-2854 Laura Cornejo, DEO, Countywide Planning & Development, (213) 922-2885 David Mieger, EO, Countywide Planning & Development, (213) 922-3040 Manjeet Ranu, SEO, Countywide Planning & Development, (213) 418-3157

Reviewed by: Therese W. McMillan, Chief Planning Officer, (213) 922-7077

Debra Avila, Chief Vendor/Contract Management Officer, (213) 418-3051

Phillip A. Washington Chief Executive Officer

PROCUREMENT SUMMARY

WEST SANTA ANA BRANCH TRANSIT CORRIDOR/AE5999300

1.	Contract Number: AE5999300					
2.	Contractor: WSP USA Inc.					
3.	Mod. Work Description: Environmental review and technical analysis on the three northern alignments in the Draft EIR/EIS					
4.	Contract Work Desc Services	Contract Work Description: West Santa Ana Branch Transit Corridor Technical				
5.	The following data is	current as of: N	lay 3, 2018			
6.	Contract Completion	Status	Financial Status			
	Contract Awarded:	9/26/2016	Contract Award Amount:	\$9,392,326		
	Notice to Proceed (NTP):	6/26/2017	Total of Modifications Approved:	\$252,166		
	Original Complete Date:	9/30/2020	Pending Modifications (including this action):	\$2,760,752		
	Current Est. Complete Date:	9/30/2020	Current Contract Value (with this action):	\$12,405,244		
7.	Contract Administrator: Telephone Number: (213) 922-7558					
8.	Project Manager: Teresa Wong		Telephone Number : (213) 922-2854			

A. Procurement Background

This Board Action is to approve Contract Modification No. 2 issued in support of the environmental review and technical analysis on the three northern alignments in the Draft EIR/EIS for the West Santa Ana Branch Transit Corridor.

This Contract Modification was processed in accordance with Metro's Acquisition Policy and the contract type is a firm fixed price.

On September 26, 2016, the Board awarded a firm fixed price Contract No. AE5999300 to Parsons Brinckerhoff, Inc., now WSP USA Inc., in the amount up to \$9,392,326 for the West Santa Ana Branch Transit Corridor.

Refer to Attachment B-1 – Contract Modification Log.

B. Cost Analysis

The recommended price has been determined to be fair and reasonable based upon an independent cost estimate, cost analysis, technical analysis, and fact finding. All direct rates and fee remain unchanged from the original contract.

Proposal Amount	Metro ICE	Negotiated Amount
\$2,760,752	\$2,722,357	\$2,760,752

PROCUREMENT SUMMARY

WEST SANTA ANA BRANCH TRANSIT CORRIDOR COMMUNITY PARTICIPATION PROGRAM/ PS2492300

1.	Contract Number: P	Contract Number: PS2492300				
2.	Contractor: Arellano Associates, LLC					
3.	Mod. Work Description: Continue implementing outreach services as part of the					
		Community Participation Program for the environmental review and clearance of the West				
	Santa Ana Branch Transit Corridor Project (WSAB).					
4.		ription : Outreach s	ervices as part of the Cor	mmunity Participation		
	Program for WSAB.					
5.	The following data is					
6.	Contract Completion	Status	Financial Status			
	Contract Awarded:	9/26/16	Contract Award	\$492,893		
			Amount:			
	Notice to Proceed	9/26/16	Total of	\$0		
	(NTP):		Modifications			
	0::10:11	0/05/00	Approved:	0.000.010		
	Original Complete	9/25/20	Pending	\$429,310		
	Date:		Modifications			
			(including this action):			
	Current Est.	9/25/20	Current Contract	\$922,203		
	Complete Date:	9/23/20	Value (with this	φ922,203		
	Complete Date.		action):			
			action).			
7.	Contract Administrat	tor:	Telephone Number:			
	Lily Lopez (213) 922-4639					
8.	Project Manager:		Telephone Number:			
	Teresa Wong		(213) 922-2854			

A. Procurement Background

This Board Action is to approve Contract Modification No. 1 issued to augment the Community Participation Program to continue implementing focused outreach services to the corridor communities in support of the environmental documents for the WSAB Transit Corridor Project.

This Contract Modification was processed in accordance with Metro's Acquisition Policy and the contract type is firm fixed price. All other terms and conditions remain in effect.

On September 26, 2016, the Board awarded a firm fixed price Contract No. PS2492300 to Arellano Associates, LLC in the amount of \$492,893 to perform the environmental clearance study community outreach for the WSAB Transit Corridor based on the passage of Measure M.

Refer to Attachment B-2 – Contract Modification/Change Order Log for modifications issued to date.

B. Cost Analysis

The recommended price has been determined to be fair and reasonable based upon an independent cost estimate, cost analysis, technical analysis, fact finding, and negotiations. Direct labor rates for this modification were negotiated based on the current Consumer Price index and fee remained unchanged from the original contract.

Proposal Amount	Metro ICE	Negotiated Amount
\$429,310	\$413,986	\$429,310

CONTRACT MODIFICATION/CHANGE ORDER LOG WEST SANTA ANA BRANCH TRANSIT CORRIDOR/AE5999300

Mod. No.	Description	Status (approved or pending)	Date	\$ Amount
1	Addition of a travel demand model review and calibration of six main tasks.	Approved	11/21/2017	\$252,166
2	Environmental review and technical analysis on the three northern alignments in the Draft EIR/EIS for the West Santa Ana Branch Transit Corridor.	Pending	5/24/2018	\$2,760,752
	Modification Total:			\$3,012,918
	Original Contract:	9/26/2016		\$9,392,326
	Total:			\$12,405,244

CONTRACT MODIFICATION/CHANGE ORDER LOG

WEST SANTA ANA BRANCH TRANSIT CORRIDOR COMMUNITY PARTICIPATION PROGRAM / PS2492300

Mod. No.	Description	Status (approved or pending)	Date	\$ Amount
1	Continue implementing outreach services as part of the Community Participation Program for the environmental review and clearance for WSAB Transit Corridor Project.	Pending	Pending	\$429,310
	Modification Total:			\$429,310
	Original Contract:	9/26/16		\$492,893
	Total:			\$922,203

DEOD SUMMARY

WEST SANTA ANA BRANCH TRANSIT CORRIDOR/AE5999300

A. Small Business Participation

WSP USA Inc. (WSP) made a 26.12% Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) commitment. The project is 44% complete and the current DBE participation is 23.12%, a shortfall of 3.00%. WSP explained that their shortfall is related to the timing of certain scope items that will be performed by DBE's, including Lenax Construction, who has not performed to date. WSP confirmed that they will achieve their contractual DBE commitment.

Small Business	26.12% DBE	Small Business	23.12% DBE
Commitment		Participation	

	DBE Subcontractors	Ethnicity	% Committed	Current Participation ¹		
1.	BA Inc.	African American	1.44%	4.04%		
2.	CityWorks Design	Hispanic American	3.55%	3.77%		
3.	Connetics Transportation Group	Asian Pacific American	0.68%	1.16%		
4.	Epic Land Solutions	Caucasian Female	1.03%	1.73%		
5.	Geospatial Professional Services	Asian Pacific American	0.23%	0.44%		
6.	Lenax Construction	Caucasian Female	2.01%	0.00%		
7.	Terry A. Hayes Associates	African American	13.26%	8.30%		
8.	Translink Consulting	Hispanic American	3.92%	3.68%		
	Total 26.12% 23.12%					

¹Current Participation = Total Actual amount Paid-to-Date to DBE firms ÷Total Actual Amount Paid-to-date to Prime.

B. Living Wage and Service Contract Worker Retention Policy Applicability

The Living Wage and Service Contract Worker Retention Policy is not applicable to this Modification.

C. Prevailing Wage Applicability

Prevailing Wage requirements are applicable to this project. DEOD will continue to monitor contractors' compliance with the State of California Department of Industrial Relations (DIR), California Labor Code, and, if federally funded, the U S Department of Labor (DOL) Davis Bacon and Related Acts (DBRA). Trades that may be covered include: surveying, potholing, field, soils and materials testing, building construction inspection, construction management and other support trades.

D. Project Labor Agreement/Construction Careers Policy

Project Labor Agreement/Construction Careers Policy is not applicable to this Contract.

DEOD SUMMARY

WEST SANTA ANA BRANCH TRANSIT CORRIDOR COMMUNITY PARTICIPATION/PS2492300

A. Small Business Participation

Arellano Associates, LLC made a 100% Small Business Enterprise (SBE) commitment. The project is 53% complete and the current SBE participation is 100%. Arellano Associates, LLC is meeting their SBE commitment

Small Business	100% SBE	Small Business	100% SBE
Commitment		Participation	
		_	

	DBE Prime	% Committed	Current Participation ¹
1.	Arellano Associates, LLC	100%	100%
	Total	100%	100%

¹Current Participation = Total Actual amount Paid-to-Date to DBE firms -: Total Actual Amount Paid-to-date to Prime.

B. <u>Living Wage and Service Contract Worker Retention Policy Applicability</u>

The Living Wage and Service Contract Worker Retention Policy is not applicable to this Modification.

C. <u>Prevailing Wage Applicability</u>

Prevailing Wage requirements are applicable to this project. DEOD will continue to monitor contractors' compliance with the State of California Department of Industrial Relations (DIR), California Labor Code, and, if federally funded, the U S Department of Labor (DOL) Davis Bacon and Related Acts (DBRA). Trades that may be covered include: surveying, potholing, field, soils and materials testing, building construction inspection, construction management and other support trades.

D. <u>Project Labor Agreement/Construction Careers Policy</u>

Project Labor Agreement/Construction Careers Policy is not applicable to this Contract.



Board Report

Los Angeles County
Metropolitan Transportation
Authority
One Gateway Plaza
3rd Floor Board Room
Los Angeles, CA

Agenda Number:

REGULAR BOARD MEETING JUNE 28, 2018

SUBJECT: WEST SANTA ANA BRANCH TRANSIT CORRIDOR

ACTION: APPROVE RECOMMENDATIONS

File #: 2018-0352, File Type: Contract

RECOMMENDATION

AUTHORIZE the Chief Executive Officer to execute:

- A. Modification No. 2 to Contract No. AE5999300 with WSP USA Inc. for technical services for the evaluation of the two northern alignments in the Draft Environmental Impact Statement/Environmental Impact Report in the amount of \$2,760,752, increasing the total contract value to \$12,405,244; and
- B. Modification No. 1 to Contract No. PS2492300 with Arellano Associates for outreach support for the augmented Community Participation Program as part of the evaluation of the two northern alignments in the Draft EIS/EIR in the amount of \$429,310, increasing the total contract value to \$922,203.

ISSUE

At the May 2018 meeting, the Board took action on the West Santa Ana Branch (WSAB) northern alignment options (Legistar file 2018-0072). At that time, the Board deferred action on authorizing execution of two contract modifications (Recommendation C) to the June 2018 meeting. Board action is requested in order to execute the contract modifications for technical services and outreach support to proceed with the environmental analysis and remain on schedule per the Measure M groundbreaking date of Fiscal Year (FY) 2022.

BACKGROUND

The WSAB Project is a proposed light rail transit (LRT) line that would extend approximately 20 miles from downtown Los Angeles through southeast Los Angeles County (LA County). South of downtown Los Angeles, a single alignment has been identified following existing right-of-way parallel to the Blue Line owned by Union Pacific, then along Randolph Avenue in the City of Huntington Park using Metro owned right-of-way (ROW), then following the San Pedro Subdivision Branch (owned by Port of Los Angeles and Port of Long Beach), to the eight-mile, Metro-owned, abandoned Pacific Electric ROW to the southern terminus in the City of Artesia. The WSAB Project would traverse a highly populated

area, with high numbers of low-income and heavily transit-dependent residents. A primary goal of the Project is to improve mobility by connecting the communities of southeast LA County with the Metro rail network.

On May 24, 2018, the Board authorized carrying forward into the Draft Environmental Impact Statement/Environmental Impact Report (EIS/EIR) Concept E - Union Station via Alameda Underground and Concept G - Downtown Transit Core Underground. During the item discussion, Director Fasana asked that the environmental document evaluate the feasibility and need to have four (4)-car platforms. The Board deferred action to the June meeting on the recommended contract modifications which would authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute Contract Modification No. 2 to WSP USA Inc. for technical services and Contract Modification No. 1 to Arellano Associates for outreach support.

DISCUSSION

Technical Services Contract Modification No. 2

The execution of Contract Modification No. 2 will allow the contractor to conduct additional analysis to the northern alignments, advance design work, update the technical reports to reflect the approved northern alignments evaluations, and complete the environmental document. This work will also address the additional analysis required in response to Director Fasana's motion.

Outreach Services Contract Modification No. 1

The execution of Contract Modification No. 1 will allow the outreach contractor to continue implementing focused outreach services to the corridor communities in support of the environmental document.

DETERMINATION OF SAFETY IMPACT

These actions will not have any impact on the safety of our customers and/or employees because this Project is at the study phase and no capital or operational impacts result from these Board actions.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

The FY 2017-18 budget includes \$4,507,640 in Cost Center 4370 (Systemwide Team 3), Project 460201 (WSAB Corridor Admin) for professional services. Since this is a multi-year contract, the Cost Center Manager and Chief Planning Officer will be responsible for budgeting in future years.

Impact to Budget

The funding for this Project is from Measure R 35% and SB1 Local Partnership fund. As these funds are earmarked for the WSAB Transit Corridor project, they are not eligible for Metro bus and rail capital and operating expenditures.

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED

The Board could decide not to approve the recommended contract modifications. This alternative is not recommended, as this would impact the Project's environmental clearance schedule and would delay the technical work required on the approved northern alignments and the planned updated scoping meetings to be held in summer 2018.

NEXT STEPS

Upon Board approval, staff will execute the contract modifications with WSP for technical services and with Arellano Associates for outreach support services to continue to perform the necessary environmental analyses and outreach to complete the Draft EIS/EIR.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A-1 - Procurement Summary AE5999300

Attachment A-2 - Procurement Summary PS2492300

Attachment B-1 - Contract Modification/Change Order Log AE5999300

Attachment B-2 - Contract Modification/Change Order Log PS2492300

Attachment C-1 - DEOD Summary for A-1

Attachment C-2 - DEOD Summary for A-2

Prepared by: Teresa Wong, Senior Manager, Countywide Planning & Development, (213) 922-2854

Laura Cornejo, DEO, Countywide Planning & Development, (213) 922-2885 David Mieger, EO, Countywide Planning & Development, (213) 922-3040 Manjeet Ranu, SEO, Countywide Planning & Development, (213) 418-3157

Reviewed by: Therese W. McMillan, Chief Planning Officer, (213) 922-7077

Debra Avila, Chief Vendor/Contract Management Officer, (213) 418-3051